historical basis and market expectations for future movement. The range in equity prices is considered reasonable given the historic changes

that have been observed.

Notes to the Accounts continued
for the year ended 31 March 2012

2012-07-21719-04-Foresight4 Annual Report proof 10.indd   52 01/08/2012   13:34:54

O
U

R
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
LS

O
U

R
 G

O
V

E
R

N
A

N
C

E
O

U
R

 P
E

R
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

O
U

R
 B

U
S

IN
E

S
S

Foresight 4 VCT plc Annual Report and Accounts 31 March 2012 www.foresightgroup.eu52 53

21719.04   31/07/12   Proof 10

15	 Financial instrument risk management (continued)
Interest rate sensitivity

Although the Company holds investments in loan stocks that pay interest, the Board does not believe that the value of these instruments is

interest rate sensitive. This is because the Board does not consider that the impact of interest rate changes materially affects the value of the

portfolio in isolation, other than the consequent impact that interest rate changes have upon movements in share prices, discussed under

equity price risk above. The table below shows the sensitivity of income earned to changes in interest rates.

Ordinary Shares

2012

Profit and

net assets

2011

Profit and

net assets

If interest rates were 1% lower, with all other variables held constant — decrease (£’000) (57) (41)
Decrease in earnings, and net asset value, per Ordinary Share (in pence) (0.15)p (0.11)p
If interest rates were 1% higher, with all other variables held constant — increase (£’000) 57 41
Increase in earnings, and net asset value, per Ordinary Share (in pence) 0.15p 0.11p

C Shares

2012

Profit and

net assets

2011

Profit and

net assets

If interest rates were 1% lower, with all other variables held constant — decrease (£’000) (41) n/a
Decrease in earnings, and net asset value, per C Share (in pence) (0.22)p n/a
If interest rates were 1% higher, with all other variables held constant — increase (£’000) 41 n/a
Increase in earnings, and net asset value, per C Share (in pence) 0.22p n/a

The impact of a change of 1% has been selected as this is considered reasonable, given the current level of the Bank of England base rates

and market expectations for future movement.

	 Fair value hierarchy
In accordance with amendments to FRS 29, the following table shows financial instruments recognised at fair value, analysed between those

whose fair value is based on:

●● 	Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1);

●● 	Inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (as prices) or indirectly

[…]

If unquoted C Share investments moved by 15%, this would create an increase or decrease in investments of £1.8 million.

Notes to the Accounts continued
for the year ended 31 March 2012

2012-07-21719-04-Foresight4 Annual Report proof 10.indd   54 01/08/2012   13:34:54

O
U

R
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
LS

O
U

R
 G

O
V

E
R

N
A

N
C

E
O

U
R

 P
E

R
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

O
U

R
 B

U
S

IN
E

S
S

Foresight 4 VCT plc Annual Report and Accounts 31 March 2012 www.foresightgroup.eu52 53

21719.04   31/07/12   Proof 10

15	 Financial instrument risk management (continued)
Interest rate sensitivity

Although the Company holds investments in loan stocks that pay interest, the Board does not believe that the value of these instruments is

interest rate sensitive. This is because the Board does not consider that the impact of interest rate changes materially affects the value of the

portfolio in isolation, other than the consequent impact that interest rate changes have upon movements in share prices, discussed under

equity price risk above. The table below shows the sensitivity of income earned to changes in interest rates.

Ordinary Shares

2012

Profit and

net assets

2011

Profit and

net assets

If interest rates were 1% lower, with all other variables held constant — decrease (£’000) (57) (41)
Decrease in earnings, and net asset value, per Ordinary Share (in pence) (0.15)p (0.11)p
If interest rates were 1% higher, with all other variables held constant — increase (£’000) 57 41
Increase in earnings, and net asset value, per Ordinary Share (in pence) 0.15p 0.11p

C Shares

2012

Profit and

net assets

2011

Profit and

net assets

If interest rates were 1% lower, with all other variables held constant — decrease (£’000) (41) n/a
Decrease in earnings, and net asset value, per C Share (in pence) (0.22)p n/a
If interest rates were 1% higher, with all other variables held constant — increase (£’000) 41 n/a
Increase in earnings, and net asset value, per C Share (in pence) 0.22p n/a

The impact of a change of 1% has been selected as this is considered reasonable, given the current level of the Bank of England base rates

and market expectations for future movement.

	 Fair value hierarchy
In accordance with amendments to FRS 29, the following table shows financial instruments recognised at fair value, analysed between those

whose fair value is based on:

●● 	Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1);

●● 	Inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (as prices) or indirectly